)% HonglLeong Bank

April 13, 2022

Global Markets Research

Fixed Income

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries
e US Treasuries saw a surprising twist on Tuesday with bidders

engaged actively in the market following hope that the just-

Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) released inflation for March @ 8.5% yly, may have peaked. The
2-yr UsT 241 i o curve bull-steepened as overall benchmark yields ended 0-
S-yrUsT 269 § -10 10bps lower across. The UST 2Y yield fell 9bps to 2.41%
10-yr UST 2.72 I 6

whilst the much-watched 10Y yield eased 6bps to 2.72%. The
$34 10Y bond auction saw slightly muted bidding metrics of
2.43x (previous six auction average: 2.50x) and awarded at

2.72%. The auction produced the widest tail seen seen since

30-yr UST 2.81 0

Tenure  Closing (%) Chg (bps) C'(z;')ng Chg (bps) 2009. Elsewhere, the deadlock in peace negotitions between
3yr 397 0 3.09 7 Russia and Ukraine may provide boost for safe-haven bonds.
5-yr 3.60 6 3.76 7 Comments form Fed officials and high inflation have underlined
7-yr 3.96 5 398 7 views that the central bank will be aggressive in taking measures
10-yr 4.09 9 419 0 to combat high prices. Meanwhile, expect attention to focus on
15-yr 4.46 2 443 4 the upcoming $20b 30Y bond auction tomorrow.

20- 4.63 1 470 3
" MGS/GIII
30-yr 4.71 0 475 -5
* Market indicative levels e Local govvies took cue form global sovereign bond weakness;

continuing the downtrend on Tuesday on higher-than-expected

volume. Overall benchmark MGS/GII yields rose between O-

IRS Closing (%) Chg (bps) 9bps (save for the odd-lot trade in the 10Y MGS), amid a 49%
1-yr 2.40 I -2 increase in secondary market volume @ RM2.66b. The 5Y
3-yr 3.32 2 benchmark MGS 11/26 yield jumped 6bps higher to 3.60%
5-yr 3.70 1 whilst the 10Y MGS 7/32 spiked the most i.e by 9bps to
7-yr 3.88 3 4.09%. Trades were mainly seen in the off-the-run 22’s, 24’s,
10-yr 4.10 4 27’s and also benchmark 5Y MGS, 7Y GII. Gll trades maintained

Source : Bloomberg to form 49% of overall transactions. Whilst there are no economic
data releases for the remainder of the week, expect focus to shift
to 20Y auction today.

_ Corp Bonds/Sukuk
Upcoming Government Bond Tender e On Tuesday, the Corporate Bonds/Sukuk space saw better

New issuance of RM2.5b +2.5b (private placement) of interest especially along the GG-AA part of the curve. Overall

20.5Y MGS 10/42 on Wednesday, 13" April, 2022 yields closed mostly higher, spanning across 27 names amid a
three-fold increase in market volume @ RM526m. The short-
tenured govt-guaranteed GOVCO 9/22 saw the highest volumes
of RM100m traded, jumping 21bps compared to previous-done
levelsto 2.47%. AAA-rated BAKUN 8/25 spiked by a whopping
67bps to 3.65% whilst DANGA 9/27 rose 30bps to 4.00%.
QUANTUM solar, rated AA saw both the 2022 and 2024 tranches
move 18-23bps to between 4.84-95%. Highway toll-operator
ANIH saw its 11/29 tranche climbed 14bps to 4.62% whilst
registering trades totaling RM70m. BGSM 12/22 edged 1lbps
higher at 2.48% Meanwhile, the banking/finance space saw
BPMB 3/32 rise 7bps to 4.42%.

11



FIXED INCOME

April 13, 2022

)g HonglLeong Bank

Daily Trades : Government Bond

Securities

Closing

YTM

Vol

(RM mil)

Previous

YTM

Previous

Trade Date

MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll

08/22
09/22
03/23
04/23
06/24
07124
03/25
09/25
04/26
11/26
05/27
11/27
06/28
08/29
04/31
04/32
07/32
07/34
04/37
05/40
09/43
06/50
04/22
07/22
11/22
05/23
05/24
10/24
03/26
07/27
09/27
10/28
07/29
10/30
07/36
09/39
09/41
11/49

1.751
1.730
2.141
2.187
2.911
2.876
3.268
3.408
3.528
3.600
3.647
3.694
3.963
4.043
4.106
4.205
4.087
4.249
4.458
4.632
4.711
4.714
1.730
1.749
1.800
2.250
3.064
3.090
3.562
3.674
3.759
3.978
4.033
4.158
4.430
4.635
4.695
4.746

100
100
40
22
223
21
24
30
50
210

294

364
50

350

10
130

2663

1.749
1.751
2.188
2.214
2.855
2.942
3.266
3.384
3.454
3.535
3.620
3.621
3.915
4.002
4.072
3.818
3.992
4.359
4.436
4.619
4.675
4,717
1.730
1.735
1.850
2.261
2.832
3.018
3.519
3.589
3.693
3.906
3.830
4,111
4.388
4.621
4.663
4.792

(dd/mm/lyyyy)

11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
08/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
18/03/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
07/04/2022
07/04/2022
05/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
05/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
05/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022
11/04/2022

yo

WhoOoO~NWONNO

- w
n ©o©

mEhRroORMRLRN

2]



FIXED INCOME HonglLeong Bank
April 13, 2022 % g g

Daily Trades : Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

Rating Closing Vol Previous Previous Spread

Securities . Trade Date Against

YTM (RM mil) YTM (Adimmiyyyy) e
GovCo Holdings Berhad 09/22 GG 2.474 100 2.263 06/04/2022 21 30
Jambatan Kedua Sdn Berhad 05/25 GG 3.448 20 3.230 22/12/2021 22 17
Perbadanan Tabung Pendidikan Tinggi Nasional 01/33 GG 4.302 50 3921 20/04/2021 38 23
Toyota Capital Malaysia Sdn Berhad 12124 AAA 3.946 10 - - - 67
Bakun Hydro Power Generation Sdn Berhad (fka Sarawal ~ 08/25 AAA 3.649 40 2.980 23/09/2021 67 37
Danga Capital Berhad 09/27 AAA 3.997 10 3.700 14/03/2022 30 41
Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad 03/32 AAA 4419 50 4.349 08/04/2022 7 35
Tenaga Nasional Berhad 08/35 AAA 4.378 2 4378 11/04/2022 0 -5
Tenaga Nasional Berhad 08/37 AAA 4.690 20 4.569 05/04/2022 12 26
Batu Kawan Berhad 02/29 AAL 4.270 5 3.981 17/03/2022 29 32
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad 08/30 AAL 3.918 1 3.374 04/04/2022 54 -1
Public Bank Berhad 04/32 AAL 3.830 1 3.830 11/04/2022 0 -24
Celcom Networks Sdn Berhad 10126 AA+ 3.949 10 3.760 28/02/2022 19 36
Imtiaz Sukuk |1 Berhad 10/22 AA2 2.455 20 2.387 03/03/2022 7 28
Fortune Premiere Sdn Berhad 03/23 AA 3.155 30 3.027 240212022 13 98
Anih Berhad 11/29 AA 4,622 70 4.479 01/04/2022 14 64
Gamuda Berhad 11722 AA3 2.622 20 2.576 17/03/2022 5 45
UEM Sunrise Berhad 12122 AA- 3.363 15 3.298 05/04/2022 6 119
BGSM Management Sdn Berhad 12122 AA3 2.479 20 2.473 29/03/2022 1 31
Penang Port Sdn Berhad 12129 AA- 4.488 10 4.239 14/03/2022 25 50
Quantum Solar Park (Semenanjung) Sdn Berhad 10/32 AA- 4.839 10 4.608 14/01/2022 23 77
Quantum Solar Park (Semenanjung) Sdn Berhad 04/34 AA- 4.949 10 4771 26/01/2022 18 88
Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad 10/30 A2 3.743 1 4.161 11/04/2022 -42 -28
Tropicana Corporation Berhad 09/19 A 7.304 1 6.992 06/04/2022 31 269
Tropicana Corporation Berhad 09/19 A 6.107 1 6.108 11/04/2022 0 149
Tropicana Corporation Berhad 06/23 A+ 4.195 1 4.792 11/04/2022 -60 202
Tropicana Corporation Berhad 10/23 A+ 5.392 1 5.392 11/04/2022 0 322

526

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

Issuer PDS Description Rating/Outlook Action
Nil Nil Nil Nil

Source: RAM, MARC

3]



FIXED INCOME )§ HonglLeong Bank

April 13, 2022

Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets
Level 8, Hong Leong Tower

6, Jalan Damanlela

Bukit Damansara

50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 603-2081 1221

Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

4]



FIXED INCOME HonglLeong Bank
April 13, 2022 % g g

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment
advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments
mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad
(“HLBB?”) to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to
the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of
the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group
(“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to
the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader
or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein,
changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient
(whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information,
expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial
services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management,
hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business,
HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions
in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information
about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments.
HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that
statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the
document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will
occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without
limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No
assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not
market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor
prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply
that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites
are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for
consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or
located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to
law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to
any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner
of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report
may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient
hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.

5]



