

Global Markets Research Fixed Income

UST						
Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)			
2-yr UST	2.41		-9			
5-yr UST	2.69		-10			
10-yr UST	2.72		-6			
30-yr UST	2.81	İ	0			

	MGS			GII*		
Tenure	Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)	Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)
3-yr	3.27		0	3.09		7
5-yr	3.60		6	3.76		7
7-yr	3.96		5	3.98		7
10-yr	4.09		9	4.19		0
15-yr	4.46		2	4.43		4
20-yr	4.63		1	4.70		3
30-yr	4.71		0	4.75		-5

* Market indicative levels

MYR IRS Levels					
IRS	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)			
1-yr	2.40	-2			
3-yr	3.32	2			
5-yr	3.70	1			
7-yr	3.88	3			
10-yr	4.10	4			

Source : Bloomberg

Upcoming Government Bond Tender

New issuance of RM2.5b +2.5b (private placement) of 20.5Y MGS 10/42 on Wednesday, 13th April, 2022

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

US Treasuries saw a surprising twist on Tuesday with bidders engaged actively in the market following hope that the just-released inflation for March @ 8.5% y/y, may have peaked. The curve bull-steepened as overall benchmark yields ended 0-10bps lower across. The UST 2Y yield fell 9bps to 2.41% whilst the much-watched 10Y yield eased 6bps to 2.72%. The \$34 10Y bond auction saw slightly muted bidding metrics of 2.43x (previous six auction average: 2.50x) and awarded at 2.72%. The auction produced the widest tail seen seen since 2009. Elsewhere, the deadlock in peace negotitions between Russia and Ukraine may provide boost for safe-haven bonds. Comments form Fed officials and high inflation have underlined views that the central bank will be aggressive in taking measures to combat high prices. Meanwhile, expect attention to focus on the upcoming \$20b 30Y bond auction tomorrow.

MGS/GIII

Local govvies took cue form global sovereign bond weakness; continuing the downtrend on Tuesday on higher-than-expected volume. Overall benchmark MGS/GII yields rose between 0-9bps (save for the odd-lot trade in the 10Y MGS), amid a 49% increase in secondary market volume @ RM2.66b. The 5Y benchmark MGS 11/26 yield jumped 6bps higher to 3.60% whilst the 10Y MGS 7/32 spiked the most i.e by 9bps to 4.09%. Trades were mainly seen in the off-the-run 22's, 24's, 27's and also benchmark 5Y MGS, 7Y GII. GII trades maintained to form 49% of overall transactions. Whilst there are no economic data releases for the remainder of the week, expect focus to shift to 20Y auction today.

Corp Bonds/Sukuk

• On Tuesday, the Corporate Bonds/Sukuk space saw better interest especially along the GG-AA part of the curve. Overall yields closed mostly higher, spanning across 27 names amid a three-fold increase in market volume @ RM526m. The short-tenured govt-guaranteed GOVCO 9/22 saw the highest volumes of RM100m traded, jumping 21bps compared to previous-done levelsto 2.47%. AAA-rated BAKUN 8/25 spiked by a whopping 67bps to 3.65% whilst DANGA 9/27 rose 30bps to 4.00%. QUANTUM solar, rated AA saw both the 2022 and 2024 tranches move 18-23bps to between 4.84-95%. Highway toll-operator ANIH saw its 11/29 tranche climbed 14bps to 4.62% whilst registering trades totaling RM70m. BGSM 12/22 edged 1bps higher at 2.48% Meanwhile, the banking/finance space saw BPMB 3/32 rise 7bps to 4.42%.

April 13, 2022



Daily Trades : Government Bond

Securities		Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg
Sec	urities	YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)
MGS	08/22	1.751	100	1.749	11/04/2022	0
MGS	09/22	1.730	100	1.751	11/04/2022	-2
MGS	03/23	2.141	40	2.188	11/04/2022	-5
MGS	04/23	2.187	22	2.214	08/04/2022	-3
MGS	06/24	2.911	223	2.855	11/04/2022	6
MGS	07/24	2.876	21	2.942	11/04/2022	-7
MGS	03/25	3.268	24	3.266	11/04/2022	0
MGS	09/25	3.408	30	3.384	11/04/2022	2
MGS	04/26	3.528	50	3.454	11/04/2022	7
MGS	11/26	3.600	210	3.535	11/04/2022	6
MGS	05/27	3.647	1	3.620	11/04/2022	3
MGS	11/27	3.694	294	3.621	11/04/2022	7
MGS	06/28	3.963	31	3.915	11/04/2022	5
MGS	08/29	4.043	44	4.002	11/04/2022	4
MGS	04/31	4.106	3	4.072	11/04/2022	3
MGS	04/32	4.205	1	3.818	18/03/2022	39
MGS	07/32	4.087	52	3.992	11/04/2022	9
MGS	07/34	4.249	1	4.359	11/04/2022	-11
MGS	04/37	4.458	5	4.436	11/04/2022	2
MGS	05/40	4.632	18	4.619	11/04/2022	1
MGS	09/43	4.711	6	4.675	11/04/2022	4
MGS	06/50	4.714	78	4.717	11/04/2022	0
GII	04/22	1.730	40	1.730	07/04/2022	0
GII	07/22	1.749	364	1.735	07/04/2022	1
GII	11/22	1.800	50	1.850	05/04/2022	-5
GII	05/23	2.250	2	2.261	11/04/2022	-1
GII	05/24	3.064	350	2.832	11/04/2022	23
GII	10/24	3.090	10	3.018	11/04/2022	7
GII	03/26	3.562	130	3.519	11/04/2022	4
GII	07/27	3.674	5	3.589	05/04/2022	9
GII	09/27	3.759	90	3.693	11/04/2022	7
GII	10/28	3.978	198	3.906	11/04/2022	7
GII	07/29	4.033	7	3.830	05/04/2022	20
GII	10/30	4.158	7	4.111	11/04/2022	5
GII	07/36	4.430	4	4.388	11/04/2022	4
GII	09/39	4.635	5	4.621	11/04/2022	1
GII	09/41	4.695	45	4.663	11/04/2022	3
GII	11/49	4.746	1	4.792	11/04/2022	-5
			2663	_		
				-		
L						

April 13, 2022



Daily Trades : Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

		Rating	Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg	Spread
Securities			YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)	Agains MGS*
GovCo Holdings Berhad	09/22	GG	2.474	100	2.263	06/04/2022	21	30
lambatan Kedua Sdn Berhad	05/25	GG	3.448	20	3.230	22/12/2021	22	17
Perbadanan Tabung Pendidikan Tinggi Nasional	01/33	GG	4.302	50	3.921	20/04/2021	38	23
oyota Capital Malaysia Sdn Berhad	12/24	AAA	3.946	10	-	-	-	67
Bakun Hydro Power Generation Sdn Berhad (fka Sarawal	08/25	AAA	3.649	40	2.980	23/09/2021	67	37
Danga Capital Berhad	09/27	AAA	3.997	10	3.700	14/03/2022	30	41
Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad	03/32	AAA	4.419	50	4.349	08/04/2022	7	35
enaga Nasional Berhad	08/35	AAA	4.378	2	4.378	11/04/2022	0	-5
enaga Nasional Berhad	08/37	AAA	4.690	20	4.569	05/04/2022	12	26
Batu Kawan Berhad	02/29	AA1	4.270	5	3.981	17/03/2022	29	32
Jnited Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad	08/30	AA1	3.918	1	3.374	04/04/2022	54	-7
Public Bank Berhad	04/32	AA1	3.830	1	3.830	11/04/2022	0	-24
Celcom Networks Sdn Berhad	10/26	AA+	3.949	10	3.760	28/02/2022	19	36
mtiaz Sukuk II Berhad	10/22	AA2	2.455	20	2.387	03/03/2022	7	28
Fortune Premiere Sdn Berhad	03/23	AA	3.155	30	3.027	24/02/2022	13	98
Anih Berhad	11/29	AA	4.622	70	4.479	01/04/2022	14	64
Samuda Berhad	11/22	AA3	2.622	20	2.576	17/03/2022	5	45
JEM Sunrise Berhad	12/22	AA-	3.363	15	3.298	05/04/2022	6	119
BGSM Management Sdn Berhad	12/22	AA3	2.479	20	2.473	29/03/2022	1	31
Penang Port Sdn Berhad	12/29	AA-	4.488	10	4.239	14/03/2022	25	50
Quantum Solar Park (Semenanjung) Sdn Berhad	10/32	AA-	4.839	10	4.608	14/01/2022	23	77
Quantum Solar Park (Semenanjung) Sdn Berhad	04/34	AA-	4.949	10	4.771	26/01/2022	18	88
Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad	10/30	A2	3.743	1	4.161	11/04/2022	-42	-28
ropicana Corporation Berhad	09/19	А	7.304	1	6.992	06/04/2022	31	269
ropicana Corporation Berhad	09/19	А	6.107	1	6.108	11/04/2022	0	149
ropicana Corporation Berhad	06/23	A+	4.195	1	4.792	11/04/2022	-60	202
Topicalia Oolpolation Delliad		A+	5.392		5.392	11/04/2022	0	322

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

Rating Action					
Issuer	PDS Description	Rating/Outlook	Action		
Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil		

Source: RAM, MARC



Hong Leong Bank Berhad Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets Level 8, Hong Leong Tower 6, Jalan Damanlela Bukit Damansara 50490 Kuala Lumpur Tel: 603-2081 1221 Fax: 603-2081 8936 Email: HLMarkets @hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB") to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group ("HLB Group"). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management, hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business, HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments. HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.